

No. 23-753

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

CITY AND COUNTY OF
SAN FRANCISCO,

Petitioner,

v.

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY,

Respondent.

ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE UNITED STATES
COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

REPLY BRIEF FOR PETITIONER

DAVID CHIU
San Francisco City Attorney

YVONNE R. MERÉ
Chief Deputy City Attorney

TARA M. STEELEY
*Chief of Appellate Litigation
Counsel of Record*

DAVID S. LOUK

JOHN S. RODDY

ESTIE M. KUS
Deputy City Attorneys

CITY AND COUNTY OF
SAN FRANCISCO
1 Dr. Carlton B. Goodlett Place
San Francisco, CA 94102
(415) 554-4655
tara.steeley@sfcityatty.org

ANDREW C. SILTON

JOHN C. CRUDEN

RICHARD S. DAVIS
BEVERIDGE & DIAMOND, P.C.
1900 North Street N.W.
Suite 100
Washington, DC 20036

MACKENZIE S.

SCHOONMAKER
825 3rd Avenue, 16th Floor
New York, NY 10022

Counsel for Petitioner City and County of San Francisco

September 25, 2024

117017



COUNSEL PRESS

(800) 274-3321 • (800) 359-6859

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<i>Page</i>
TABLE OF CONTENTS	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
INTRODUCTION	1
ARGUMENT	3
I. EPA lacks authority to impose the Generic Prohibitions.	3
A. The Generic Prohibitions are not “more stringent” than technology-based effluent limitations.	4
B. The Generic Prohibitions are neither “necessary to meet” nor “required to implement” water quality standards.	5
II. Only effluent limitations satisfy section 301(b)(1)(C)’s requirements.	7
A. Section 301(b)(1)(C)’s text requires EPA to set effluent limitations.	8
B. Congress intended EPA to impose effluent limitations to achieve water quality standards.	11
C. Other provisions of the Act do not rescue EPA’s erroneous interpretation of section 301(b)(1)(C).	13

Table of Contents

	<i>Page</i>
D. EPA’s regulations and guidance demand that it impose effluent limitations to “meet” and “implement” water quality standards.	15
III. The Court has not resolved the question presented.	17
IV. EPA’s reading of the Act undermines regulatory certainty.	19
A. EPA’s interpretation of section 301(b)(1)(C) allows the agency to deprive permit holders of fair notice.	19
B. The Generic Prohibitions are not necessary to address informational gaps or unforeseen circumstances.	23
CONCLUSION	25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<i>Page</i>
Cases	
<i>Am. Paper Inst., Inc. v. EPA</i> , 996 F.2d 346 (D.C. Cir. 1993)	7
<i>Arkansas v. Oklahoma</i> , 503 U.S. 91 (1992)	10, 20
<i>E. I. du Pont de Nemours & Co. v. Train</i> , 430 U.S. 112 (1977)	15
<i>EPA v. California ex rel. State Water Res. Bd.</i> , 426 U.S. 200 (1976)	7, 10
<i>FCC v. Fox Television Stations, Inc.</i> , 567 U.S. 239 (2012)	21
<i>FEC v. Cruz</i> , 596 U.S. 289 (2022)	1
<i>In re City of Lowell</i> , 18 E.A.D. 115 (EAB 2020)	5
<i>Int’l Paper Co. v. Ouellette</i> , 479 U.S. 481 (1987)	6
<i>Nat. Res. Def. Council v. EPA</i> , 808 F.3d 556 (2d Cir. 2015)	2, 4-7, 18
<i>Nat’l Ass’n of Mfrs. v. Dep’t of Def.</i> , 583 U.S. 109 (2018)	3, 17, 18

Table of Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
<i>PUD No. 1 of Jefferson County v. Washington Department of Ecology, 511 U.S. 700 (1994)</i>	10, 17, 18, 22
<i>Sackett v. EPA, 598 U.S. 651 (2023)</i>	2, 9, 19
Statutes	
33 U.S.C. § 1160(c)(5) (1970)	11
33 U.S.C. § 1251(a)(2)	9
33 U.S.C. § 1311	9, 13, 17
33 U.S.C. § 1311(b)(1)(C)	1, 4, 5, 8
33 U.S.C. § 1311(c)	13
33 U.S.C. § 1311(e)	10
33 U.S.C. § 1311(g)	13
33 U.S.C. § 1311(h)	13
33 U.S.C. § 1311(i)	13, 14
33 U.S.C. § 1311(m)	13
33 U.S.C. § 1311(n)	13
33 U.S.C. § 1311(p)	13
33 U.S.C. § 1312	9, 14, 17
33 U.S.C. § 1312(b)	13

Table of Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
33 U.S.C. § 1312(b)(2)(A)	14
33 U.S.C. § 1313.	11
33 U.S.C. § 1314(b)	9
33 U.S.C. § 1318(a).	23
33 U.S.C. § 1341(a)(1).	14
33 U.S.C. § 1341(d)	18
33 U.S.C. § 1342(a)(2)	8
33 U.S.C. § 1342(b)(1)(C)	16, 23
33 U.S.C. § 1342(k)	19
33 U.S.C. § 1342(q)(1)	14
33 U.S.C. § 1362(11)	22
33 U.S.C. § 1364(a)	25
33 U.S.C. § 1369	17
33 U.S.C. § 1369(b)(1)(E)	17
Regulations	
40 C.F.R. § 122.21(g)(13)	23
40 C.F.R. § 122.21(j)(4)(v)	23
40 C.F.R. § 122.21(j)(4)(vi)	23
40 C.F.R. § 122.28(a)(3)	24

Table of Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
40 C.F.R. § 122.44(d)	15, 16
40 C.F.R. § 122.44(d)(1)(i)	16
40 C.F.R. § 122.44(d)(1)(iii)	16
40 C.F.R. § 122.44(d)(1)(vi)	16
40 C.F.R. § 122.44(d)(1)(vii)(A)	16
40 C.F.R. § 122.62(a)(2)	23
15A N.C. Admin. Code 02B.0404(b)	23
15A N.C. Admin. Code 02B.0404(c)	23
N.J. Admin. Code 7:14A-14.9.	23
Ohio Admin. Code § 3745-1-04	22
Legislative Materials	
H.R. Rep. No. 92-911 (1972)	10, 12
S. Comm. on Public Works, 93d Cong., Vol. 1 Legislative History of the Water Pollution Control Act Amendments of 1972, Serial No. 93-1 (1973).	11, 12
S. Comm. on Public Works, 93d Cong., Vol. 2 Legislative History of the Water Pollution Control Act Amendments of 1972, Serial No. 93-1 (1973).	12, 13
S. Rep. No. 92-414 (1971).	22
S. Rep. No. 92-1236 (1972).	12

Table of Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
Federal Register Notices	
54 Fed. Reg. 23,868 (June 2, 1989)	15, 16
Combined Sewer Overflow Control Policy, 59 Fed. Reg. 18,688 (Apr. 19, 1994)	14
Other Authorities	
Ark. Dep’t of Env’tl. Quality, General Permit – Stormwater Discharges Associated with Construction Activity, Permit No. ARR150000 (2021).	24
EPA, NPDES Permit Writers’ Manual (2010).	16, 21, 23
Pa. Dep’t of Env’tl. Protection, General Permit for Discharges of Stormwater Associated with Industrial Activity, PAG-03 (2022).	24
Tex. Dep’t of Env’tl. Quality, Multi-Sector General Permit, TPDES General Permit No. TX050000 (2021).	24
Wash. Dep’t of Ecology, Industrial Stormwater General Permit (2020)	24
